

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

HOLLIS M. GREENLAW,
TODD F. ETTER,
CARA D. OBERT,
BENJAMIN L. WISSINK,
UMT HOLDINGS, L.P.,
UDF HOLDINGS, L.P.,
UNITED DEVELOPMENT FUNDING, L.P.,
UNITED DEVELOPMENT FUNDING III, L.P.,
UNITED DEVELOPMENT FUNDING IV,
UNITED DEVELOPMENT FUNDING INCOME
FUND V,
UNITED MORTGAGE TRUST,
and
UNITED DEVELOPMENT FUNDING LAND
OPPORTUNITY FUND, L.P.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID KLIMEK
JAMES NICHOLAS BUNCH,
CHRISTINE L. EDSON, a/k/a Christy Edson
and
DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:20-cv-00311-SDJ

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY PRETRIAL
PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Defendants Have Violated This Court’s Order Governing Procedures	1
B. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	2
1. The Legal Standard for Analyzing Qualified Immunity.....	3
2. Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment Claim	3
a. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged a Violation of Their Fourth Amendment Rights.....	3
b. Fifth Circuit Precedent Confirms that Defendants Violated Plaintiffs Clearly Established Fourth Amendment Rights.....	6
(i). Hale v. Fish	6
(ii). United States v. Namer	8
(iii). Winfrey v. Rogers	9
3. Plaintiffs’ Fifth Amendment Claim	10
a. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged A Violation of Their Fifth Amendment Rights.....	10
b. Fifth Circuit Precedent Confirms that Defendants Violated Plaintiffs Clearly Established Fifth Amendment Rights.....	11
(i). United States v. Briggs	11
(ii). Marrero v. City of Hialeah.....	12
(iii). Stidham v. Texas Com’n on Private Sec	13
C. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Limited Discovery if Factual Clarification is Needed	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Backe v. LeBlanc</i> , 691 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Crisp v. Dutton</i> , No. A-15-CV-0431-LY-ML, 2015 WL 7076483 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 12, 2015).....	14
<i>Hale v. Fish</i> , 899 F.2d 390 (1990).....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Marrero v. City of Hialeah</i> , 625 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1980)	12, 13
<i>Morrow v. City of Tenaha Deputy City Marshal Barry Washington</i> , No. 2-08-CV-288-TJW, 2010 WL 3057255 (E.D. Tex. July 30, 2010).....	1
<i>SEC v. Contrarian Press</i> , LLC, No. 16-CV-6964 (VSB), 2019 WL 1172268 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2019).....	4
<i>SEC v. Curshen</i> , 372 F. App'x 872 (10th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>SEC v. Mandaci</i> , No. 00-CV-6635, 2004 WL 2153879 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2004).....	4
<i>Stidham v. Texas Com'n on Private Sec.</i> , 418 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2005)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 514 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1975)	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Namer</i> , 680 F.2d 1088 (1982).....	8, 10
<i>Winfrey v. Rogers</i> , 901 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018)	3, 9, 10
<i>Zapata v. Melson</i> , 750 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2014)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....1, 2

Local Rule CV-26.....2
